
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL 

Office of Audit Services 
Region I 
John F. Kennedy Federal Building 
Boston, MA 02203 
(617) 565-2684 

FEB 3 2006 

Report Number: A-0 1-05-0 150 1 

Mr. Bruce D. Alexander 
Acting Vice President for 
Finance & Administration 
Yale University 
2 Whitney Ave 
7th Floor 
New Haven, CT 065 10 

Dear Mr. Alexander: 

Enclosed are two copies of the U.S. Department of Health & Human Services (HHS), Office of 
Inspector General (OIG) report entitled "Review of Subaward Costs Claimed by Yale University 
on NIH Grant Number 5 PO1 HL56920-05 from February 1,2001 through August 3 1,2002." A 
copy of this report will be forwarded to the action official noted below for his review and any 
action deemed necessary. 

The HHS action official will make final determination as to actions taken on all matters reported. 
We request that you respond to the HHS action official within 30 days from the date of this 
letter. Your response should present any comments or additional information that you believe 
may have a bearing on the final determination. 

In accordance with the principles of the Freedom of Information Act (5 U.S.C. 5 552, as 
amended by Public Law 104-23 I), OIG reports issued to the department's grantees and 
contractors are made available to the public to the extent information is not subject to 
exemptions in the Act which the department chooses to exercise. (See 45 CFR part 5.) 

If you have any questions or comments about this report, please do not hesitate to contact me at 
(617) 565-2689 or through e-mail at Michae1.Armstr0ntl@,oig.hl1s.gov. To facilitate 
identification, please refer to report number A-0 1-05-0 150 1 in all correspondence. 

Sincerely yours, 

Regional Inspector deneral i/ 
for Audit Services 

Enclosures - as stated 

http:Michae1.Armstr0ntl@,oig.hl1s.gov


Page 2 - Mr. Bruce D. Alexander 

Direct Reply to HHS Action Official: 

Ms. Elizabeth Dabler 
Chief, Special Reviews Branch 
Division of Financial Advisory Services 
Office of Acquisition Management and Policy 
National Institutes of Health 
6 100 Executive Blvd. Room 6B05 
Rockville, Maryland 20892 



 

Department of Health and Human Services  

OFFICE OF 
INSPECTOR GENERAL 

 

 
Daniel R. Levinson 

Inspector General 
 

February 2006 
A-01-05-01501 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 

REVIEW OF SUBAWARD COSTS  
CLAIMED BY YALE UNIVERSITY ON  

NIH GRANT NUMBER  
5 P01 HL56920-05 FROM  

FEBRUARY 1, 2001, THROUGH 
AUGUST 31, 2002   

 
   

 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

 

Office of Inspector General 
http://oig.hhs.gov 

 
        
 
 
The mission of the Office of Inspector General (OIG), as mandated by Public Law 95-452, as amended, is to 
protect the integrity of the Department of Health and Human Services (HHS) programs, as well as the 
health and welfare of beneficiaries served by those programs.  This statutory mission is carried out 
through a nationwide network of audits, investigations, and inspections conducted by the following 
operating components: 
 
Office of Audit Services 
 
The Office of Audit Services (OAS) provides all auditing services for HHS, either by conducting audits with 
its own audit resources or by overseeing audit work done by others.  Audits examine the performance of 
HHS programs and/or its grantees and contractors in carrying out their respective responsibilities and are 
intended to provide independent assessments of HHS programs and operations in order to reduce waste, 
abuse, and mismanagement and to promote economy and efficiency throughout HHS. 
          
Office of Evaluation and Inspections 
 
The Office of Evaluation and Inspections (OEI) conducts management and program evaluations (called 
inspections) that focus on issues of concern to HHS, Congress, and the public.  The findings and 
recommendations contained in the inspections generate rapid, accurate, and up-to-date information on the 
efficiency, vulnerability, and effectiveness of departmental programs.  OEI also oversees State Medicaid 
Fraud Control Units which investigate and prosecute fraud and patient abuse in the Medicaid program. 
 
Office of Investigations 
 
The Office of Investigations (OI) conducts criminal, civil, and administrative investigations of allegations of 
wrongdoing in HHS programs or to HHS beneficiaries and of unjust enrichment by providers.  The 
investigative efforts of OI lead to criminal convictions, administrative sanctions, or civil monetary 
penalties.  
 
Office of Counsel to the Inspector General 
 
The Office of Counsel to the Inspector General (OCIG) provides general legal services to OIG, rendering 
advice and opinions on HHS programs and operations and providing all legal support in OIG’s internal 
operations.  OCIG imposes program exclusions and civil monetary penalties on health care providers and 
litigates those actions within HHS.  OCIG also represents OIG in the global settlement of cases arising 
under the Civil False Claims Act, develops and monitors corporate integrity agreements, develops 
compliance program guidances, renders advisory opinions on OIG sanctions to the health care 
community, and issues fraud alerts and other industry guidance.  

  



Notices 
 

 
 
 

THIS REPORT IS AVAILABLE TO THE PUBLIC 
at http://oig.hhs.gov 

 
In accordance with the principles of the Freedom of Information Act (5 U.S.C. 552, 
as amended by Public Law 104-231), Office of Inspector General, Office of Audit 
Services reports are made available to members of the public to the extent the 
information is not subject to exemptions in the act.  (See 45 CFR Part 5.) 

 

 
OAS FINDINGS AND OPINIONS 

 
The designation of financial or management practices as questionable or a 
recommendation for the disallowance of costs incurred or claimed, as well as other 
conclusions and recommendations in this report, represent the findings and opinions 
of the HHS/OIG/OAS.  Authorized officials of the HHS divisions will make final 
determination on these matters. 

 
 
 
 



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
BACKGROUND 
 
Yale University (the University) is a private, not-for-profit institution of higher education 
located in New Haven, Connecticut.  The school consistently ranks among the leading 
recipients of research funding from the National Institutes of Health (NIH) and other 
organizations that support the biomedical sciences.    
 
NIH’s National Heart, Lung, and Blood Institute awarded grant number 5 P01 HL 56920-
05, entitled “Hematopoietic Stem Cell Growth and Engraftment,” to the University of 
Massachusetts Medical School (UMMS) for the period September 1, 1996, through 
August 31, 2002.  Of the total award of $5.5 million, $1.7 million (31 percent) was for a 
subrecipient grant awarded to Yale University, entitled “Genes Expressed in Stem Cells 
and During Cell Cycle (Project 4).”  Our review covered the last subgrant budget period, 
from February 1, 2001, through August 31, 2002.  Of the $572,344 awarded for this 
budget period, $213,311 (37 percent) was in unspent funds from previous budget periods.  
The University’s final invoice dated October 23, 2002, totaled $508,304.  
 
OBJECTIVE 
 
Our objective was to determine whether the University claimed allowable costs under the 
terms and conditions of the subgrant and applicable Federal regulations set forth in OMB 
Circular A-21.    
 
SUMMARY OF FINDINGS 
 
From February 1, 2001, through August 31, 2002, the University claimed $193,779 in 
costs that did not comply with OMB Circular A-21 and the terms of the subgrant. Of this 
amount,  
 

• $151,252 was in labor costs and related fringe and indirect costs representing 
unallowable cost transfers, and 

 
• $42,527 was in unsupported direct charges and related indirect costs representing 

nonlabor costs of $32,993 and unconfirmed effort reports of $9,534. 
 

Although the University had established procedures for work on sponsored research 
projects, we found that these procedures were not always followed or were inadequate.   
 
In addition, the Principal Investigator failed to provide the 25 percent level of effort 
proposed in the University’s budget justification document and subgrant application and 
did not obtain prior approval from UMMS for the significant reduction in effort.  As a 
result, we have less than adequate assurance that the goals of this funded research project 
were met.   
 



 

 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
We recommend that the University: 
 

• comply with Federal and University requirements to verify that cost transfers are 
adequately explained and documented, 

 
• improve procedures for direct charging of nonlabor goods and services and 

comply with procedures for confirming effort reports, and 
 
• ensure that budgeted levels of efforts are satisfied and that necessary prior 

approvals are obtained for significant deviations in budgeted levels of effort. 
 

Because the University received its funds through a subgrant from UMMS rather than 
directly from NIH, we will recommend under separate cover that UMMS reimburse NIH 
for unallowable subgrant costs totaling $193,779. 
 
YALE UNIVERSITY’S COMMENTS  
 
In its written comments on our draft report, the University disagreed with some of our 
findings and recommendations.  The University presented several rationales for its 
position.  The University’s comments are included as the appendix.    

 
OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL’S RESPONSE 
 
We maintain that our recommendations accurately reflect the University’s failure to 
comply with OMB Circular A-21 and the terms of the subgrant. 

 ii



 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 
 
                  Page 
 
INTRODUCTION..............................................................................................................1 
 
     BACKGROUND ............................................................................................................1 
           
     OBJECTIVE, SCOPE, AND METHODOLOGY..........................................................1 
          Objective ....................................................................................................................1 
          Scope..........................................................................................................................1 
          Methodology..............................................................................................................2 
 
FINDING AND RECOMMENDATIONS.......................................................................2 
 
     COST TRANSFER CHARGES .....................................................................................3 
 Federal and University Regulations Governing Cost Transfers .................................3 
 Unallowable Cost Transfers........................................................................................4 
 

  DIRECT CHARGES TO GRANT .................................................................................5 
Federal and University Regulations Governing Charges to Sponsored Projects........5 
Unsupported Direct Charges to Grant.........................................................................5 

 
     LEVEL OF EFFORT......................................................................................................6 

Federal Regulations Governing Level of Effort .........................................................6 
Insufficient Level of Effort from Principal Investigator.............................................7 

 
     RECOMMENDATIONS................................................................................................7 
 
     YALE UNIVERSITY’S COMMENTS AND OFFICE OF INSPECTOR  
        GENERAL’S RESPONSE ..........................................................................................8 
            Cost Transfer Charges..............................................................................................8 
            Direct Charges to Grant ...........................................................................................9 
            Level of Effort........................................................................................................11 
 
APPENDIX 
 
     YALE UNIVERSITY’S COMMENTS 

 iii



INTRODUCTION 
 
BACKGROUND 
 
Yale University (the University) is a private, not-for-profit institution of higher education 
in New Haven, CT.  The school consistently ranks among the leading recipients of 
research funding from the National Institutes of Health (NIH) and other organizations 
that support the biomedical sciences.    
 
NIH’s National Heart, Lung, and Blood Institute awarded grant number 5 P01 HL 56920-
05, entitled “Hematopoietic Stem Cell Growth and Engraftment,” to the University of 
Massachusetts Medical School (UMMS) for the period September 1, 1996, through 
August 31, 2002.  Of the total award of $5.5 million, $1.7 million (31 percent) was for a 
subrecipient grant awarded to Yale University, entitled “Genes Expressed in Stem Cells 
and During Cell Cycle (Project 4).”  Our review covered budget year 5, the last subgrant 
budget period, from February 1, 2001, through August 31, 2002.  Of the $572,344 
awarded for this budget period, $213,311 (37 percent) was in unspent funds from 
previous budget periods.  The University’s final invoice dated October 23, 2002, totaled 
$508,304.  
 
OBJECTIVE, SCOPE, AND METHODOLOGY 
 
Objective 
 
Our objective was to determine whether the University claimed allowable costs under the 
terms and conditions of the subgrant and applicable Federal regulations set forth in OMB 
Circular A-21.    
 
Scope 
 
We reviewed the $508,304 that the University claimed for the period February 1, 2001, 
through August 31, 2002.  We limited our review of internal controls to the process that 
the University used to claim subgrant costs for reimbursement. 
 
During our review, the University self-disclosed that documentation that it had provided 
to us to support the salary cost transfers for two researchers had been altered.  The 
unaltered version stated that the transfers were needed to spend down the subgrant funds.  
The University voluntarily disclosed the alteration to us when University staff discovered 
it.  The University considered the alteration a serious matter and conducted an 
investigation.   
 
Because the objective of our audit was to determine whether the University claimed 
allowable costs under the terms and conditions of the subgrant and applicable Federal 
regulations, the alteration of relevant information to support cost transfers claimed could 
materially affect whether such costs were allowable for reimbursement.  This alteration 
calls into question the accuracy of the information that the University supplied to us.   
 



We performed our fieldwork between February and October 2005 at Yale University in 
New Haven, CT.   
 
Methodology 
 
We used applicable Federal regulations, subgrant terms and conditions, and University 
policies and procedures to determine if amounts claimed met reimbursement 
requirements.  In addition, we obtained detailed ledger transaction listings, labor 
distribution records, personnel records, and supporting documents to perform audit tests 
of various cost categories.  
 
During our review, we: 
 

• reviewed subgrant and budget award documents for pertinent terms and 
conditions; 

 
• reconciled costs claimed by the University to supporting accounting records; 

 
• reviewed charges distributed through payroll distribution procedures and 

reconciled salary and wage charges with supporting personnel action forms and 
semi-annual effort certification reports;  

 
• reviewed proposed and actual level of effort of  key employees for differences;  

 
• reviewed purchasing and recharge center procedures and tested and verified 

selected direct costs (i.e., for materials, supplies, equipment, and travel) to source 
documents; 

 
• reviewed pertinent A-133 audit reports and working papers; and 

 
• verified that the University applied overhead and fringe benefit rates approved by 

the HHS Division of Cost Allocation. 
 
We conducted our review in accordance with generally accepted government auditing 
standards. 
 

FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
From February 1, 2001, through August 31, 2002, the University claimed $193,779 in 
costs that did not comply with OMB Circular A-21 and the terms of the subgrant.  Of this 
amount,  
 

• $151,252 was in unallowable cost transfers and related fringe and indirect costs, 
and 

 

 2



• $42,527 was in unsupported direct charges and related indirect costs representing 
nonlabor costs of $32,993 and unconfirmed effort reports of $9,534. 

 
Although the University had established procedures for work on sponsored research 
projects, we found that these procedures were not always followed or were inadequate.   
 
In addition, the Principal Investigator (PI) failed to provide the 25 percent level of effort 
proposed in the University’s budget justification document and subgrant application and 
did not obtain prior approval from UMMS for the significant reduction in effort.  The 
University does not have procedures for monitoring the budgeted or minimum level of 
effort for key personnel.  As a result, we have less than adequate assurance that the goals 
of this funded research project were met.   
 
COST TRANSFER CHARGES 
 
Federal and University Regulations Governing Cost Transfers 

NIH Grants Policy Statement (03/01), part II, subpart A, for cost transfers states: 

The transfers must be supported by documentation that fully explains how 
the error occurred and a certification of the correctness of the new charge 
by a responsible organizational official of the grantee, consortium 
participant, or contractor.  An explanation merely stating that the transfer 
was made “to correct error” or “to transfer to correct project” is not 
sufficient.  Transfers of costs from one budget period to the next solely to 
cover cost overruns are not allowable.  

OMB Circular A-21, section C.4.b, states:   
 

Any costs allocable to a particular sponsored agreement under the 
standards provided in this Circular may not be shifted to other sponsored 
agreements in order to meet deficiencies caused by overruns or other fund 
considerations, to avoid restrictions imposed by law or by terms of the 
sponsored agreement, or for other reasons of convenience. 

 
Yale University Procedure 1305 PR.2.1 on labor transfers states, “Do not use any 
sponsored project as a holding account, even for a short period of time.”  Furthermore, 
1305 PR.2.3 states that “. . . costs transfers must be approved in the system before they 
can be posted . . . . The approver will only authorize a transfer when satisfied that it is 
proper and that the explanation is specific, clear, and detailed.” 
 
Section 1305.2.2 on use of journal entries for nonlabor costs states: 
 

Journal entry cost transfers must be approved in the system before they 
can be posted.  The approver will verify that the explanation contained in 
the description field of each debit line is complete and proper . . . . and 
required data is complete and accurate . . . . The approver will only 

 3



authorize a transfer when satisfied that it is proper and that the explanation 
is specific, clear, and detailed. 

 
For labor and nonlabor cost transfers over $100, University procedures state, “Grants and 
Contract Financial Administration monitors transfers made against sponsored awards and 
reviews them for compliance.  Thorough explanation and retention of backup 
documentation is required in every case.” 
 
Unallowable Cost Transfers 
 
The University transferred $151,252 to this grant that was not allowable:  $112,693 was 
in salaries and $38,559 in nonlabor costs (see Table 1).  In addition, the University did 
not monitor any costs transfers over $100 as required.   
 
Table 1:  Unallowable Cost Transfers 
 
            Source Number Direct  

Costs 
Indirect & 

Fringe Costs 
Direct and 

Indirect Costs 
Labor Transfers     
    Other Projects  4 $28,972 $30,586 $59,558 
    General Funds  3  25,786   27,349 $53,135 
        Subtotal 7 $54,758 $57,935 $112,693 
Nonlabor Transfers     
    Animal Care, Supplies 22 $23,369 $15,190 $38,559 
        TOTAL           $151,252 

 
The seven unallowable salary cost transfers made during the subgrant performance period 
related to seven individuals whose salaries had been originally charged to other 
sponsored research projects or to general fund accounts:   
 

• Transfers from other sponsored research projects – Four of the seven cost 
transfers totaling $59,558 were for salaries that were originally charged to other 
sponsored research projects.  However, the University did not maintain adequate 
support and detailed documentation of the cost transfers as required.  Moreover, 
one e-mail initially provided to us to support two labor cost transfers had been 
altered.1 

 
• Transfers from general fund accounts – Three of the seven cost transfers totaling 

$53,135 were originally charged to general fund accounts.  Because the subgrant 
was awarded late, the University subsequently transferred salaries from general 
funds to the subgrant.  However, the transfers were neither properly authorized 
nor adequately supported by a specific, clear, and detailed explanation with 
related documentation as required.   

 

                                                           
1 The altered e-mail requested cost transfers for two researchers’ salaries but did not contain a reason for 
the transfers.  The unaltered version stated that the transfers were needed to spend down the subgrant funds.  
For further details, see the Scope section of this report. 

 4



The 22 nonlabor cost transfers that we reviewed consisted of animal care, materials, and 
laboratory supply costs transferred from other NIH grants.  All of these transfers were 
unallowable because they either represented overrun costs (18 transfers) or were not 
adequately explained (4 transfers). 
 
For both labor and nonlabor cost transfers, the University did not comply with NIH 
requirements and its own procedures to ensure that the transfers were adequately 
supported by a full, clear, and documented explanation and properly reviewed and 
approved before posting.  As a result, we have questioned $151,252 that the University 
transferred to this grant ($112,693 in labor costs and $38,559 in nonlabor costs). 
 
DIRECT CHARGES TO GRANT 
 
Federal and University Regulations Governing Charges to Sponsored Projects 
 
OMB Circular A-21, section D.1 and D.2, states: 
 

Direct costs are those costs that can be identified specifically with a 
particular sponsored project . . . or that can be directly assigned to such 
activities relatively easily with a high degree of accuracy . . . . The cost of 
materials supplied from stock or services rendered by specialized facilities 
or other institutional service operations may be included as direct costs of 
sponsored agreements, provided such items are charged under a 
recognized method of computing actual costs and conform to generally 
accepted cost accounting practices consistently followed by the institution. 

 
OMB Circular A-21, section C.4.a, states, “A cost is allocable to a particular cost 
objective (i.e., a specific function, project, sponsored agreement, department, or the like) 
if the goods or services involved are chargeable or assignable to such cost objective in 
accordance with relative benefits received or other equitable relationship.” 
 
Yale University Procedure 1315 PR.2.1 states:  
 

Direct charge effort reporting confirms and substantiates that the actual 
activity of an employee supports the compensation charged to federal 
funds . . . . Direct charges to federal funds, if not confirmed by the 
employee, must be confirmed by responsible persons who have suitable 
means of verifying that the services were performed. 

 
Unsupported Direct Charges to Grant 
 
The University claimed $42,527 in unsupported direct charges and related indirect costs 
representing nonlabor costs of $32,993 and unconfirmed effort reports of $9,534 (see 
Table 2). 
 

 5



Table 2:  Unsupported Direct Charges 
 

Direct Charges  Number Direct  
Costs 

Indirect &  
Fringe Costs  

Direct and  
Indirect Costs  

Nonlabor     
    Supplies and Materials  13 $14,445 $9,389 $23,834 
    DNA Sequencing  2     1,597   1,038     2,635 
    Maintenance  3    3,954   2,570     6,524 
         Subtotal  18 $19,996 $12,997   $32,993 
Labor     
    Effort Reports 2 $4,394 $5,140 $9,534 
        TOTAL    $42,527 

 
Of the 55 nonlabor transactions that we reviewed, 18 charges totaling $32,993 were 
unallowable.  These transactions consisted of: 
 

• 13 charges totaling $23,834 for laboratory stockroom supplies and purchased 
chemicals and materials.  We found no evidence that these transactions had been 
properly approved and that the supplies had been used on this subgrant.     

 
• 2 charges totaling $2,635 for internal DNA sequencing services.  Both requests 

for services came from researchers who could not be documented as having 
worked on the UMMS subgrant. 

 
• 3 charges totaling $6,524 for maintaining equipment purchased under another 

sponsored grant.  The University did not provide sufficient information to show 
that the charges to this subgrant were equitable.   
 

We also found unsupported labor transactions charged to this subgrant.  Because two 
monthly effort reports for one researcher were not confirmed as required, we have no 
assurance that the researcher actually worked on the subgrant for this 2-month period or 
that the corresponding salary and indirect costs totaling $9,534 were allowable.   
 
Although the University had established procedures for charging nonlabor goods and 
services and confirming effort reports, we found that these procedures were inadequate or 
were not always followed.  Thus we have questioned costs totaling $42,527 ($32,993 in 
nonlabor and $9,534 in labor charges). 
 
LEVEL OF EFFORT  
 
Federal Regulations Governing Level of Effort 
 
Title 45 CFR, part 74, subpart C, section 74.25(b) states that "recipients are required to 
report deviations from budgets and program plans and request prior approvals for  
budget and program plan revisions . . .” 
 
Furthermore, subpart C, section 74.25(c), states that “for nonconstruction awards, 
recipients shall obtain prior approval from the HHS awarding agency . . . for a 25 percent 

 6



reduction in time devoted to the project by the approved project director or principal 
investigator.” 
 
OMB Circular A-21, section J.10.c(2), states, “Under this system the distribution of 
salaries and wages by the institution will be supported by activity reports . . . . These 
reports will reflect an after the fact reporting of the percentage distribution of activity of 
employees.” 
 
Insufficient Level of Effort from Principal Investigator 
 
The PI failed to provide the 25 percent level of effort proposed in the University’s budget 
justification document and related subgrant application.  Furthermore, the University did 
not obtain prior approval from UMMS for the significant reduction in the PI’s planned 
level of effort.  The PI spent 9 percent of his effort working on the award from January 
through June 2001 and 5 percent from July through December 2001.  The budgeted level 
of effort for these periods was 25 percent.  Although the University stated that the PI had 
expended a sufficient level of effort, it did not provide supporting documentation.   
 
The University does not have procedures for monitoring the budgeted or minimum level 
of effort for key personnel.  Existing activity certification reports do not always reflect 
the actual percentage of activity that employees devoted to the grant, as OMB A-21 
requires.  As a result, we have less than adequate assurance that the research goals funded 
under this subgrant were achieved.   
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
We recommend that the University: 
 

• comply with Federal and University requirements to verify that cost transfers are 
adequately explained and documented, 

 
• improve procedures for direct charging of nonlabor goods and services and 

comply with procedures for confirming effort reports, and 
 
• ensure that budgeted levels of efforts are satisfied and that necessary prior 

approvals are obtained for significant deviations in budgeted levels of effort. 
 

Because the University received its funds through a subgrant from UMMS rather than 
directly from NIH, we will recommend under separate cover that UMMS reimburse NIH 
for unallowable subgrant costs totaling $193,779. 
 

 7



YALE UNIVERSITY’S COMMENTS AND OFFICE OF INSPECTOR 
GENERAL’S RESPONSE 
 
In its January 17, 2006, response to our draft report, the University disagreed with some 
of our findings and recommendations.  The University’s comments are summarized 
below and included in the appendix. 
   
Cost Transfer Charges 
 

Yale University’s Comments 
 
Labor:  The University acknowledged that $35,942 of the $112,693 in disallowed labor 
cost transfers was not adequately documented and will not dispute the disallowance of 
these costs.  However, the University maintained that the remaining $76,751 was 
properly transferred to the subaward and should be allowed.  It stated that the transfers 
were necessary because UMMS did not notify the University until June 2001 that the 
subaward would be continued for budget year 5, which began February 1, 2001.  Because 
the University was uncertain whether the continuation year would be awarded before the 
close of the University’s fiscal year on June 30, 2001, it did not establish an unfunded 
"pre-award' account to accumulate labor charges.  Instead, the salaries for most of the 
employees working on the UMMS subaward were charged either to discretionary 
accounts or to other sponsored research projects and transferred to the UMMS subaward 
account after the University was notified of the award.  The University maintained that 
the reasons for these labor cost transfers were reasonable and adequately documented at 
the time of the transfers.   
 
Nonlabor:  The University acknowledged that all nonlabor cost transfers, which totaled  
$38,559, were inadequately documented at the time of the transfers.  It will not dispute 
the disallowance of these costs. 
 
 Office of Inspector General’s Response 
 
Labor:   Like the $35,942 disallowance that the University acknowledge, the remaining 
$76,751 in labor cost transfers from general accounts and other sponsored projects was 
neither properly authorized nor adequately supported by a specific, clear, and detailed 
explanation with related documentation as required.  The salary amounts that the 
University claimed were transferred because of the late award were not properly 
accounted for as required.  In addition, we were not able to reconcile these costs to the 
accounting records.  Because of the existence of several e-mails requesting transfers of 
both labor and nonlabor costs to the subgrant to cover deficits in other projects and the 
alteration of one of these e-mails, we cannot accept any cost transfers that are not fully in 
compliance with the University’s own requirements for valid justification and detailed 
supporting documentation.  Accordingly, we maintain our recommendation that the 
University (1) comply with Federal and University requirements for verifying that cost 
transfers are adequately explained and documented and (2) classify the remaining 
$76,751 in labor transfer costs as a disallowance. 
 

 8



Direct Charges to Grant 
 

Yale University’s Comments 
 
Supplies and Materials:  The University agreed with only $158 of the $23,834 for 
supplies and materials that we questioned.  In response to this finding, the University 
stated the following: 
 

• The PI reviewed the $23,834 and confirmed that all but $158 of this total was for 
common reagents and materials used for all three of the major research projects 
funded in his lab during the audit period.  

 
• OMB A-21, section C.4.a, provides that a cost is allocable to an award if  “it 

benefits both the sponsored agreement and other work of the institution, in 
proportions that can be approximated through use of reasonable methods.”  
Because of the difficulty of ascertaining the precise use of these fungible supplies 
and materials, the PI adopted a reasonable method of allocating their cost among 
the three research projects in his lab.  The University maintained that it described 
this allocation method in detail in its October 26, 2005, memorandum.   

 
• Although the personnel who ordered these supplies did not charge time to the 

subaward, these two senior research technicians were under the PI’s direction and 
followed the PI’s general method of allocating costs for fungible items. 

 
DNA Sequencing:  The University concurred with our total questioned costs of $2,635 
for internal DNA sequencing and oligonucleotide synthesis services.   
 
Equipment Maintenance:  The University agreed that the $1,671 for the centrifuge 
maintenance contract charged to the subgrant after the end of the subaward (i.e., 9/1/2002 
through 6/30/2003) should be disallowed.  However, it maintained that the remaining 
questioned equipment maintenance costs of $4,853 for the period 7/1/2000 through 
8/31/2002 should be allowed because the PI used a reasonable cost allocation method to 
allocate these costs to the subaward.   
 
The University noted that the PI had provided a declaration stating that the centrifuge 
identified on the maintenance contract was used on the subaward and other research in 
his lab during the audit period.  The University maintained that the PI divided these and 
other equipment maintenance costs among the three principal projects active in his lab.  
Accordingly, the PI charged all of the maintenance contract costs for this centrifuge to 
the subaward, the centrifuge’s purchase cost and 1-year warranty to the second project in 
his lab, and other equipment maintenance costs to the third project.   
 
Effort Reports:  The University disagreed with our disallowance of $9,534 for a lab 
technician’s labor costs charged to the subaward for 2 months.  Although the University 
could not locate the signed effort reports for these 2 months, it maintained that this lack 
of documentation was an isolated occurrence.  It stated that, of the 28 effort reports that it 
provided to us during the audit, only these 2 were not properly signed.  In addition, the PI 

 9



confirmed that the lab technician had devoted 100 percent of effort to the subaward 
during the period in question.  
 
The University maintained that the history of signed effort reports for the UMMS 
subaward and the PI’s confirmation that the lab technician had devoted effort to this 
subaward during July and August 2002 provide reasonable assurance that the questioned 
labor costs of $9,534 were allowable, reasonable, and allocable to the UMMS subaward.   
 

Office of Inspector General’s Response 
 
Supplies and Materials:  Although the University disagreed with our disallowance of 
$23,676 ($23,834–$158) for supplies and materials, the University has no cost accounting 
procedures that address the direct allocation of fungible goods.  The allocation method 
that the PI used was vaguely described in the University’s October 26, 2005, 
memorandum.  However, the University’s method as set forth in the memo is 
unacceptable because it is not a recognized method that is consistently applied.  Although 
the memo indicated that the PI’s objective was to charge one-third of supplies and 
materials about equally to the three major sponsored projects, the memo did not provide 
any supporting evidence that the various projects would consume the same level of 
supplies and materials, nor did it adequately account for smaller projects.  In addition, it 
did not adequately explain what constituted an active project during the 3-year period 
mentioned.  The active period of August 1999 through August 2002 is not compatible 
with the subaward period of February 2001 through August 2002.   

 
Equipment Maintenance:  The University disagreed with our disallowance of $4,853 
($6,524–$1,671) for equipment maintenance.  However, our objections to the PI’s 
method for allocating costs for supplies and materials also apply to equipment 
maintenance costs.  Again, the University’s method is unacceptable because it is not a 
recognized method that is consistently applied.  The University presented no analysis or 
evidence to demonstrate the equitability and reasonableness of allocating equipment 
maintenance in this manner, including no evidence that all equipment is used equally on 
all three grants, or that none of the equipment was used on smaller grants.   
 
Effort Reports:  The University disagreed with our disallowance of $9,534 for labor 
costs.  Contrary to Federal and University requirements, the PI did not submit effort 
reports for this lab technician for the 2-month period cited.  In light of the PI’s movement 
of subaward funds to other projects that were over budget, we have no assurance that the 
lab technician worked on this subaward during this period.   
 
In total we have questioned 13, or almost half, of the 28 certified effort reports selected 
for review.  This high percentage does not support the University’s contention that the 
two missing reports related to the lab technician are an isolated incidence.   
 
We maintain that the University needs to improve its procedures for direct charging of 
nonlabor goods and services, comply with procedures for confirming effort reports, and 
classify the remaining $28,529 ($23,676 + $4,853) in nonlabor costs and $9,534 in labor 
costs as a disallowance. 

 10



Level of Effort 
 

Yale University’s Comments 
 
The University acknowledged that its effort reporting system does not have adequate 
controls to ensure that the PI and other key personnel expended the promised level of 
effort on this subaward.  However, it disagreed with our findings that (i) the PI failed to 
provide the 25 percent level of effort promised to the subaward and did not obtain prior 
approval for reducing his level of effort and (ii) weaknesses in the existing system 
resulted in less than adequate assurance that the research goals funded under this grant 
were achieved.    
 
The University stated that, consistent with the purpose of the University’s activity 
certification and survey reports, the PI’s activity reports show the percentage of the PI’s 
salary that was charged to the UMMS subaward (11 percent for January through July 
2001 and 5 percent for July through December 2001) rather than the PI’s actual activity.  
The University asserted that, because part of the PI’s salary was funded by nonsponsored 
award sources, his salary was charged to the UMMS subaward at a lower percentage than 
his actual effort warranted.  The PI told the University that his actual effort on the 
UMMS subaward during the fifth year of the grant was 20 percent, or 1 day per 5-day 
week.  The University concluded that the PI’s 20 percent actual level of effort fell within 
the guidelines prescribed by the NIH Grants Policy Statement because it represented a 
reduction of less than 25 percent of the PI’s committed effort for the UMMS subaward. 
 
The University asserted that the achievement of the UMMS subaward’s research goals 
could not reasonably be questioned, as evidenced by the publications that have resulted 
from the work performed on the subaward.   
 
 Office of Inspector General’s Response 
 
The University’s disagreement with this finding is based on a verbal statement from the 
PI that he had dedicated 20% of his effort, or 1 day a week, to the subaward.  Because the 
University made several cost transfers to cover overruns from other projects, we cannot 
rely on testimonial evidence to refute our findings.  Additional information on actual 
level of effort percentages that the University provided to us shows that, from February 
through August 2001, the PI actually expended 15.1 percent of his total effort on the 
subaward.  This level of effort is not within the minimum 18.75 percent level of effort 
required.  For the balance of the subaward period, from September 2001 through August 
2002, the activity reports did not show that the PI devoted any effort to this subaward.  
University officials indicated that he worked on the subaward but did not charge it.  
Although we requested supporting documentation to identify what account the PI’s effort 
was charged to and how it could be identified as effort on this subaward, the University 
did not provide this support.   
  
We maintain that the University should ensure that budgeted levels of efforts are satisfied 
and that necessary prior approvals are obtained for significant deviations in budgeted 
levels of effort. 

 11



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

APPENDIX 






































